(TO BE PUBLISHED IN PART I SECTION 2 OF THE GAZETTE OF INDIA) GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

NATIONAL INSTITUTION FOR TRANSFORMING INDIA (NITI) AAYOG

Sansad Marg, New Delhi Dated 31.01.2024

NOTIFICATION

No. F(3)/2016-Admin IA/Admn.II: In pursuance of approval of the Appointments Committee of the Cabinet conveyed vide Dept. of Economic Affairs, M/o Finance Order No. P-4/2024 dated 25.01.2024(F. No. 13016/1/2023-IES), the President is pleased to appoint Ms. Anna Roy (IES:1992) as Principal Economic Adviser in NITI Aayog (posted by temporarily transferring the Apex Level post from M/o Labour & Employment) on promotion basis from Higher Administrative Grade to Apex Scale in the Indian Economic Service in Level 17 of the Pay matrix (Rs.2,25,000/-)(fixed) w.e.f. 25.01.2024 (FN) until further orders.

(Biswajeet Mandhata Patnaik) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

The Manager Government of India Press Minto Road, New Delhi

Copy to:

- 1. Ms. Anna Roy, Principal Economic Adviser, NITI Aayog
- 2. Office of VCH, NITI Aayog
- 3. Office of MoS (Planning), NITI Aayog
- 4. Office of Members /Office of CEO, NITI Aayog
- 5. PS to JS (Admin), NITI Aayog
- 6. Accounts-I Section, NITI Aayog
- 7. PAO, NITI Aayog
- 8. DDO, NITI Aayog
- 9. Dept. of Economic Affairs, [Ms. Seema Jain, Director (IES)], North Block, New Delhi] w.r.t their Order No. P-4/2024 dated 25.01.2024(F. No. 13016/1/2023-IES)
- General I to IV /CM Desk/Vigilance Section/Protocol/APAR Cell/all Admin/OM & Coord. Section/Library, NITI Aayog
- 11. Reception Officer, NITI Aayog
- 12. NIC, for standard circulation in NITI Aayog through e-mail.
- 13. Directorate of Estates, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi
- 14. Personal File/Service Book.
- 15. Hindi Section for Hindi version of the notification
- 16. Guard File.

(Biswajeet Mandhata Patnaik) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India